UNOFFICIAL COPY

Thisdocument s rpard by L

and after recording, return to:

_ Doc#: 0801618013 Fea: $72.00
e K Actimn, e
Dykema Gossett PLL.C s

183’0 North L aSalle Strect Date: 01/16/2009 10:48 AM Pg; 1 of 19

Suite 2700

Chicago, Illinois 60601

Permanent Tax Index Number:
This space reserved for Recorders use only.

See ExhibitA asttached hereto

Property Address:

611 Green Bay Road
Wilmette, lllinois

MODIFICATIGN OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS MODIFICATION OF LOAN BOCUMENTS {this "Agreement") is made as of
the 5th day of January, 2009 by and among WitiMETTE VILLAGE CENTER LLC, an
llinois limited liability company ("Borrower"), MITCHELL H. MILLER (*Miller™),
ROBERT N. MICHELSON (“Michelson™), RONALDA. SANDLER (“Sandler”), BROOKS
L. KELLOGG (“Kellogg”), and RODNEY E. VETTER (Vetter”; and collectively with
Miller, Michelson, Sandler, and Kellogg, the “Guarantors™ andcazn_a “Guarantor’”) and FIRST
MIDWEST BANK, an Illinois banking corporation, its successors.ane assigns ("Lender").

A. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan Agrecinint dated as of
August 1, 2005 between Borrower, 1200 Central, L.L.C., an [linois limited liathliry company,
and Lender (the “Loan Agreement™), Lender made a certain loan (the “Loan™) to Boriowr in the
principal amount of $2,500,000.00 (which amount was increased pursuant to the First
Modification, the Second Modification, and the Fourth Modification, as described below), as
evidenced by a Promissory Note dated August 1, 2005 in the principal amount of the Loan made

payable by Borrower to the order of Lender (the "Note").

B. The Loan is secured by: (i) a Construction Mortgage, Fixture Filing and Security
Agreement, with Assignment of Rents dated August 1, 2005 from Borrower to Lender recorded
with the Recorder of Deeds in Cook County, Tllinois on December 1, 2005 as Document No.
0533532057 ("Mortgage"), which Mortgage encumbers the real property and all improvements
thereon legally described on Exhibit A thereto ("Property™), (ii) that certain Environmental
Indemnity Agreement dated as of August 1, 2005 from Borrower, Guarantors and Keith A.

CHICAGO\2582800.3 Magp 263213 A Tl (W

[HA

PR i F e 1 L B e 5 A i S % €8 e A e e vt e L R e N A B PR i s T b o e e



0901618013 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Pochter to Lender (the “Indemnity”), and (i) certain other loan documents (the Note, the
Mortgage, the Loan Agreement, the Guaranty (as defined below), the First Modification, the
Second Modification, the Third Modification, the Fourth Modification, the Fifth Modification,
the Sixth Modification, and the other documents evidencing, securing and guarantying the Loan,
in their original form and as amended, are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Loan
Documents"),

C. The Loan is further secured by a Guaranty of Payment dated August I, 2005 from
Guarantors and Keith A. Pochter to Lender (the "Guaranty"),

D. Borrower, Lender and Guarantors entered into a certain Modification of Loan
Documents“(the “First_Modification”) dated as of February 6, 2007, whereby the principal
amount of the’ l.oan was increased to $3,300,000.00 and Keith A Pochter was released as a
guarantor.

E. Borrower. Lender and Guarantors entered into a certain Modification of Loan
Documents (the “Second Modification™) dated as of October 29, 2007, whereby the principal
amount of the Loan was increased to $3,650,000.00.

F. Borrower, Lender ¢nd Guarantors entered into a certain Modification of Loan
Documents dated as of November 30,2407 whereby the maturity date of the Note was extended
to February 29, 2008 (the “Third Modificao: an’™).

G. Borrower, Lender and Guaraniors entered into a certain Modification of Loan
Documents (the “Fourth Modification™) dated as of ¢ ebruary 29, 2008 whereby: (i) the principal
amount of the Note was increased to $3,950,000.00,2:4d (ii) the maturity date of the Note was
extended to June 30, 2008.

H. Borrower, Lender and Guarantors entered into a certain Modification of Loan
Documents dated as of June 30, 2008 whereby the maturity daie of the Note was extended to
September 30, 2008 (the “Fifth Modification™).

. Borrower, Lender and Guarantors entered into a certain Modification of Loan
Documents dated as of September 30, 2008 whereby the maturity date of the Nowe-was extended
to December 30, 2008 (the “Sixth Modification™).

J. Borrower desires to amend the Loan Documents in order to further eviend the

maturity date of the Note to December 30, 2009, subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter
set forth.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i} the facts set forth hereinabove (which are
hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement), (ii) the agreements by Lender to
modify the Loan Documents, as provided herein, (fii) the covenants and agreements contained
herein, and (iv) for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

CHICAGO\2582800.3
ID\HA



0901618013 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1. Decrease in _Amount of Loan, Concurrently with the execution hereof,
Borrower shall execute that certain Amended and Restated Promissory Note relating to a loan
from Lender to Borrower in the principal amount of $6,725,000.00 (the “1200 Central Note”).
The 1200 Central Note provides that a portion of the proceeds of the 1200 Central Note, in the
amount of $830,000.00, will be used to decrease the Note. Accordingly, the principal amount of
the Note is hereby decreased to $3,120,000.00 (the “Amended Loan”). All references to the
“Loan”, the “Note”, the “Loan Amount” or “$3,950,000.00” in the Loan Documents are hereby
amended to “$3,120,000.00”. The Note shall hereafter reflect and secure the principal amount of
$3,120,000.00, and the maximum amount secured by the Mortgage shall be $6,240,000.00.

2. Extension of Maturity Date. The maturity date of the Note is hereby extended
to December 30, 2009.  Any reference in the Note, the Loan Agreement or any other Loan
Document tone maturity date of the Note or the Amended Loan shall mean December 30, 2009.

3. Alnendments to Note,

(a)  Iiterest Rate. Section C of the Note is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the follswing:

“C. LIBOR Floating Rate. The independent index which is the three
month London Interbank Otfered Rate (“LIBOR”) as shown in the Money Rates section
of the Wall Street Journal on th¢ Jast day published on each quarter (the “LIBOR Index™),
which is subject to change from time to.time based on changes in the LIBOR Index, plus
two and one-half percentage points (2.50%). The LIBOR Index is not necessarily the
lowest rate charged by Lender on its loans - If the LIBOR Index becomes unavailable
during the term of this Loan, Lender may d<signate a comparable substitute index after
notice to Borrower. Lender will tell Borrowst the current LIBOR Index rate upon
Borrower’s request. The interest rate change wili not-eccur more often than each three
month period on the first (1st) day of each quarter based on the LIBOR Index described
above published on the last day of the prior quarter. Botower understands that Lender
may make loans based on other rates as well. NOTICE: Unide. no circumstances will the
Interest Rate on this Note be more than the maximum rate allowed by applicable law.”

(b)  Payments of Principal and Interest. Section 1.1 of the Note is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“1.1. Payments of Principal and Interest. Interest only at the Interest
Rate per annum on the unpaid principal balance of the Loan shall be due and
payable monthly in arrears, commencing on the tenth day of January, 2009, and
thereafter on the tenth day of each succeeding month through and including the
month in which the Maturity Date occurs.”

(c) The definition of “Prime Rate” in the Note is hereby deleted.

(d)  The definition of “Interest Rate” in the Note is hereby deleted and
replaced with the following definition: “Interest Rate. The greater of: (i) The LIBOR
Floating Rate, unless a substitute index has been designated by Lender pursuant to
Section C below, and (ii) four and three-quarters percent (4.75%) .”

3

CHICAGO2582800.3
ID\HA



0901618013 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Amendment to Mortgage and other Loan Documents.

(a) Security, Concurrently with the execution hereof, Borrower shall execute
that certain Non-Revolving Line of Credit Promissory Note in the principal amount of
$550,000.00 to and for the benefit of Lender (the “Line of Credit Note™). From and after
the date hereof, the Mortgage and the other Loan Documents shall secure: (1) the payment
when and as due and payable of the principal of, and accrued and unpaid interest, on the
Note, (i1) the payment of all other indebtedness which the Mortgage by its terms secures,
(iii) the performance and observance of the covenants and agreements contained in the
Mortgage, the Note and any other instrument or document securing the Note, (iv) the
obligations of Borrower and the other indemnitors under a separate Environmental
Indemnity Agreement dated as of August 1, 2005, and (v) the payment when and as due
and payable of the principal of, and accrued and unpaid interest on, the Line of Credit
Note.

(b)  Lrsss-Default. Any default under the Line of Credit Note shail be deemed
a default under the Zoan Documents.

5. Reaffirmation ¢t and Amendments to Guaranty. The Payment Obligations (as
defined in the Guaranty) of the Guarantors under the Guaranty shall be limited to the payments
described below:

Mitchell H. Miller, Robert N. Michelson, ‘and $780.000.00
Ronald A. Sandler, jointly and severally

Brooks L. Kellogg and Rodney E. Vetter, $780,000.00
jointly and severally

plus all operating expenses related to the Property actually incurred by Lender after a default
under the Amended Loan, accrued Enforcement Costs (as deftried in the Guaranty), plus all
accrued and unpaid interest payable under the Note, but subject’te” the recourse carve-outs
described in Section 21 of the Guaranty. Guarantors ratify and affirm tae Guaranty, as amended,
and agree that the Guaranty is in full force and effect following the execution miid delivery of this
Agreement. The representations and warranties of Guarantors in the Guaranty-=ie{ as of the date
hereof, true and correct and Guarantors do not know of any default thereunder. e Cruaranty, as
amended, continues to be the valid and binding obligation of Guarantors, enforceable in
accordance with its terms and Guarantors have no claims or defenses to the enforcement of the
rights and remedies of Lender thereunder, except as provided in the Guaranty.

6. Title Policy. As a condition precedent to the agreements contained herein,
Borrower shall, at its sole cost and expense, cause Ticor Title Insurance Company to issue an
endorsement to Lender's Title Insurance Policy No. 99003395 (the "Title Policy™), which shall
(i) reflect the recording of this Agreement, (ii) reflect that the Mortgage secures the Line of
Credit Note, and (iii) further insure the first priority of the lien of the Mortgage, subject only to
the exceptions set forth in the Title Policy as of its date of issuance and any other encumbrances
expressly agreed to by Lender.

CHICAGN2582800.3
ID\HA




0901618013 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

7. Representations and Warranties of Borrower. Borrower hereby represents,

covenants and warrants to Lender as follows:

(a)  The representations and warranties in the Mortgage and the other Loan
Documents are true and correct as of the date hereof.

(b)  There is currently no Event of Default (as defined in the Mortgage) under
the Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents and Borrower does not know of any
event or circumstance which with the giving of notice or passing of time, or both, would
constitute an Event of Default under the Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan
Documents,

€] The Loan Documents are in full force and effect and, following the
execution-and delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, valid and binding
obligations ¥ Eorrower enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, subject to
limitations imposed by general principles of equity.

(d)  There kas been no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Borrower, Guarantor or-any ather party whose financial statement has been delivered to
Lender in connection with the Amended Loan from the date of the most recent financial
statement received by Lender.

(e) As of the date hereof, Borrower has no claims, counterclaims, defenses, or
set-offs with respect to the Amended Lean or the Loan Documents as modified herein.

(D) Borrower is validly existing undes the laws of the State of its formation or
organization and has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this
Agreement and to perform the Loan Documents a5 todified herein. The execution and
delivery of this Agreement and the performance of the {oan Documents as modified
herein have been duly authorized by all requisite actiori Uy or on behalf of Borrower.
This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered on behdlf.af Borrower,

8. Expenses. As a condition precedent to the agreements centained herein,

Borrower shall pay: (i) an extension fee in the amount of $15,600.00, and (1) 21} -out-of-pocket
costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including, without
limitation, title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees and attorneys' fees and expensés.

9, Miscellaneous.

{a)  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of Illinois.

(b)  This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than
against Borrower or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been
prepared by counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Borrower, Guarantor and Lender
have contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this Agreement, and
Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges and waives any claim contesting the
existence and the adequacy of the consideration given by the other in entering into this

5

CHICAGO\2582800.3

[DAHA

A € i R b g,



0901618013 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement represents that it has been advised by
its respective counsel of the legal and practical effect of this Agreement, and recognizes
that it is executing and delivering this Agreement, intending thereby to be legally bound
by the terms and provisions thereof. of its own free will, without promises or threats or
the exertion of duress upon it. The signatories hereto state that they have read and
understand this Agreement, that they intend to be legally bound by it and that they
expressly watrant and represent that they are duly authorized and empowered to execute
it.

(¢)  Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, the same
shall not be deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in any way associated
witlt Forrower or Guarantor nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been
establisbed with any third party.

(4}~ “Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges that there are no
other understardisigs, agreements or representations, either oral or written, €xpress or
implied, that are agt embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which
collectively represent ‘a complete integration of all prior and contemporaneous
agreements and understandings of Borrower, Guarantor and Lender; and that all such
prior understandings, agreements and representations are hereby modified as set forth in
this Agreement. Except as expressly modified hereby, the terms of the Loan Documents
are and remain unmodified and in (" force and effect.

(¢)  This Agreement shall bind.and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto
and their respective heirs, executors, administiators, successors and assigns.

() Any references to the "Note", the "Mortgage" or the "Loan Documents"
contained in any of the Loan Documents shall "be dcemed to refer to the Note, the
Mortgage and the other Loan Documents as amended hereby. The paragraph and section
headings used herein are for convenience only and skall not limit the substantive
provisions hereof. All words herein which are expressed in tic neuter gender shall be
deemed to include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders. Aay word herein which
is expressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed, whenever appropriate in the
context, to include the plural and the singular.

(2)  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts all of
which, when taken together, shall constitute one original Agreement.

(h)  Time is of the essence of each of Borrower's obligations under this
Agreement,

10.  Custemer Identification - USA Patriot Act Notice; OFAC and Bank Secrecy
Act. Lender hereby notifies Borrower that pursuant to the requirements of the USA Patriot Act
(Title 11T of Pub. L. 107-56, signed into law October 26, 2001) (the "Act™), and Lender's policies
and practices, Lender is required to obtain, verify and record certain information and
documentation that identifies Borrower, which information includes the name and address of
Borrower and such other information that will allow Lender to identify Borrower in accordance

6
CHICAGO2582800.3
ID\HA




0901618013 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

with the Act. In addition, Borrower shall (a) ensure that no person who owns a controlling
interest in or otherwise controls Borrower or any subsidiary of Borrower is or shall be listed on
the Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Person List or other similar lists maintained by
the Office of Foreign Assets Control ("OFAC"), the Department of the Treasury or included in
any Executive Orders, (b) not use or permit the use of the proceeds of the Amended Loan to
violate any of the foreign asset control regulations of OFAC or any enabling statute or Executive
Order relating thereto, and (c) comply, and cause any of its subsidiaries to comply, with all
applicable Bank Secrecy Act ("BSA") laws and regulations, as amended.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

CHICAGON2382800.3
[D\HA

e o R S A Bt 0 b = o E e o b e el T b P i 5 e e e e b+



0901618013 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of
the day and year first above written.

LENDER: BORROWER:
FIRST MIDWEST BANK, an [llinois WILMETTE VILLAGE CENTER LLC, an
banking corporation Hlinois limited liability company
Q A%\ By:  Double R. Design, Inc., an Illinois
By: ¥ \w_| . corporation, its Manager
Namel JZamey W (P
Title: \j 4 By:
4 Name:
Title:
GUARANTORS:

MITCHELL H. MILLER

ROBERY N. MICHELSON

RONALD A. SANDLER

BROOKS L. KELLOGG

RODNEY E. VETTER

CHICAGO"2582800.3
IDALTA




IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the
the day and year first above written.

LENDER:

FIRST MIDWEST BANK, an Illinois
banking corporation

By:

Title;

Name;

0901618013 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of

BORROWER:

WILMETTE VILLAGE CENTER LLC, an
Ilinois limited liability company

By:  Double R. Design, Inc., an Illinois

corpoW /@% ger

Mitchell H. Mill er, 1ts President

GUARANTORS:

/A

MITCHELL H. MILLER

RC#LRT N. MICHELSON

RONALD A. SANDLER

BROOKS L. KELLOGG .

RODNEY E. VETTER



0901618013 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of
the day and year first above written.

LENDER: BORROWER:
FIRST MIDWEST BANK, an Illinois WILMETTE VILLAGE CENTER LLC, an
banking corporation [llinois limited liability company
By:  Double R. Design, Inc., an Hlinois
By: corporation, a Manager
Name:
Title: /- By:

Mitchell H. Miller, its President

GUARANTORS:

MITCHELL H. MILLER

ROB%RT N. MICHELSON
{n ( ‘Q

RONALD A. SAMILER \

BROOKS L. KELLOGG

RODNEY E. VETTER



0901618013 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of
the day and year first above written.

LENDER: BORROWER:
FIRST MIDWEST BANK, an Illinois WILMETTE VILLAGE CENTER LLC, an
banking corporation Illinois limited liability company
By:  Double R. Design, Inc., an Illinois
By: corporation, a Manager
Name:
Title: - By:

Mitchell H. Miller, its President

GUARANTORS:

MITCHELL H. MILLER

ROLFXT N. MICHELSON

RODNEY E. VETTER



0901618013 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of
the day and year first above written.

LENDER: BORROWER:
FIRST MIDWEST BANK, an lllinois WILMETTE VILLAGE CENTER LLC, an
banking corporation lilinois limited liability company

By:  Double R. Design, Inc., an Tilinois

By: " corporation, a Manager
Name:
Title: 2 By:

Mitchell H. Miller, its President

GUARANTORS:

MITCHELL H. MILLER

RSLERT N. MICHELSON

RONALD A. SANDLER

_ ‘
PB??SL. KE]:EOGC p 0
Can & (5 S

RODNEY E. \}A‘TER




0901618013 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) .88
COUNTY OF COOK }

I AMDRQA L. OAEALJ;\JO‘ . a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Jamgs A. Cacioprc , NP of
FIRST MIDWEST BANK, a national banking corporation is personally known to me to be the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

th | 9
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 5 day of \JANL)At—:’_u , 2008,
IPARAAL P PP PPINS
OFFiCIAL SEAL
ANDREAL CASALINQ

NOTARY PUBLIC - 3TATZ OF ILLINDIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:N5/22112
(AAAAAAAASAPPIPIIG P P PP

PRy

/Wﬂﬂ (?% Wtﬁf

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: </44// 2

CHICAGOY2582800.3
IDVHA

T AR Al i o A Ak s s SR e 1




0901618013 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.

COUNTY OFCpgk )
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ;éioﬁ\ day of Méﬁ/ . 2008, before me

personally appeared M; tpey H Mt the esldesrt of Double R, Design, Inc., an [linois
corporation, a Manager of WILMETTE VILLAGE CENTER LLC. an linois limited liability

company, to me known to be the same person who signed the forepoing instrument as his free act

and deed“as such manager for the use and purpose therein mentioned, and that the said
instrument 1= the acl and deed of said limited liability company.

: K/lTNHSb my signature and official seal at (Mj/{—ﬁb{z@t m the County of

and State of llinois, the day and vear last aloresaid.

(NOTARY SEAL)

Notary Public

B e %‘kﬂ%:@:w}w:@

: COFFICIAL SEALY H
MARY #SIC

Notary Fublic, Stete of lllinois

% My Commission D ok 17,2012 &

e L PN,




A bl i kb 2 b

0901618013 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF 1LLINOIS )

) .88
county of (hok )

[ MW{W Mif)fC . a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that MITCHELL H. MILLER is personally known to me
1o be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free
and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GOVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this5’0‘7l"L dav of st@éﬁth . 2008.

Vs e

- v Notary Public

G BRI e e i m%f}
P COFFIDGLSEALT ¢
My Commussion Expires: ) MARY MISIC
Notary Pubiic. State of Hlinois
. By Commiseicn Benies 50 17, 2012 4
e e e i ﬂ-ﬂw«w*‘g
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .88
COUNTYOF (oK~ )
1 MUJ’V /fms}c, . @ Notary" Putiic in and for said County, in the State

aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that ROBERT N. MICHELSON is personally known to me
10 be the same person whose name is subscribed 1o the foregoing-instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered sxid instrument as his owr fice
and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 25rd day of ‘[fﬁfoyéér" , 2008,

Notary Public

My Commussion Expires: \ P et P AP
{ “OFFICIAL SEAL”

E MARY MISIC

¢ Notary Public, Stata of llinois

Wy Commission Expices Feb. 17, 2012 €
RS TT AE a R E R b

e o

o




0901618013 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .88

COUNTY OF Coof )

I Md.n[ MiStL . 4 Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that RONALD A. SANDLER is personally known to me to
be the same person whose name is subscribed 1o the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free
and voluntary act lor the uses and purposes therein set forth.

i1'VEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this ZSMday of ‘Décgmé% 2008.

mea;

(/ Notary Public

BrnfR

“OFFICIAL SEAL”

My Comumission Expires: MARY MISIC

B Notary Public, State o iinois

5 Tamatission Bxpits: S 17 4012 ;

T ety ettty
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

} .58
COUNTY OF )
I . a Notary Public in and for said County, in (he State

aloresaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that BROOKS L. KELLOG is personally known to me to
be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoirg instrument, appeared before me
thts day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and gelivared said instrument as his/her

own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set folth:

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this day of ( . 2008.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:




1t A AT B 0t i b e

0901618013 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .ss
COUNTY OF }

1 , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that RONALD A. SANDLER is personally known to me to
be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free
and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

G"™EN under my hand and Notarial Seal this day of , 2008.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

ColoR ADD
STATE OF HL-INOIS )

) .88
COUNTY OF _Louyt+ )

I S (SO . E\ \_Q » @ Notary‘Purolic in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that BROOKS L. KLLLOG is personally known to me to
be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoinig instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered said instrument as his/her
own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set fortis

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this Z Op:é“ day of _-QQ‘ 2 ber , 2008.

-

—_— s

- D
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: & —{ £ | /




0901618013 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .88
COUNTY OF )

[ 4%5 [. Gpg}ﬂé— , @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that RODNEY E. VETTER is personally known to me to

be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free
and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

CIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this Zé‘g day ofzm_, 2008.
My Commission Expices: 0/[%[ /;Q/k

o /Notary Public /
N ARRY L Goy -, FRG

R -8%: -
X, . GO FILUNOIS
""”WEX&-,Rhs.omsnz
f‘ aal ¥




0901618013 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL I:

LOT 1 OF MUELLER’S RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 5 IN WILMETTE
VILLAGE IN THE NORTH SECTION OF QUILMETTE RESERVATION IN SECTION 34,
TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL Z:

THE SOUTHEASTERLY 50 FEET OF LOT 3 IN BLOCK 4 IN WILMETTE VILLAGE, A
SUBDIVISION'CT THE WEST 63.55 CHAINS OF THE NORTH SECTION OF QUILMETTE
RESERVATION, ALSC.THE 40 FEET NORTH OF AND ADJOINING THE CENTER LINE
OF NORTH AVENUE AND THE 33 FEET SOUTH OF AND ADJOINING THE CENTER
LINE OF SOUTH AVENUEIN SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOQIS.

PARCEL 3:

THE NORTHWESTERLY 50 FEET Or LOT 3 IN BLOCK 5 IN THE VILLAGE OF
WILMETTE, A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 63.55 CHAINS OF THE NORTH SECTION
OF QUILMETTE RESERVATION ALSO THE 40 FEET NORTH OF AND ADJOINING THE
CENTER LINE OF NORTH AVENUE AND TEE 23 FEET SOUTH OF AND ADJOINING
THE CENTER LINE OF SOUTH AVENUE, IN StCTION 34, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL ‘MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

THE SOUTHEASTERLY 24 FEET OF LOT 4 IN MCDANIELS SURDIVISION OF LOTS 1
AND 2 IN BLOCK 5 IN WILMETTE VILLAGE, IN THE NORTH SECTION OF
QUILMETTE RESERVATION IN SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PINNOS.:  05-34-109-011
05-34-109-012
05-34-109-013
05-34-109-014

CHICAGO\2382800.3
ID\HA

A ARG R A 4 B e



